TheoCalc API

User Type User Tier

Delayed

Real-Time

Symbol Universes

Stocks

Options
$2,000

$2,500

$2,750

$5,000

$6,000

$6,500

$10,000

$10,000

$10,000
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$2,500
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$5,000

$6,000

$6,500

$10,000

$10,000

$10,000

Rate Limits
User Tier Per Minute Per Day Per Month
1 25 500 12,500
2 75 2,500 62,500
3 125 62,500 1,562,500
Allow Burst/Exceed
Rate Limits
User Tier Per Minute Per Day Per Month
1 50 1,000 25,000
2 150 5,000 125,000
3 250 125,000 3,125,000
Overage Rates
Price
User Tier Per Call
1 0.030
2 0.015
3 0.005

Time Horizon
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