TheoCalc API User Type User Tier		Symbol Universes		Time Horizon
		Stocks	Options	111110 110112011
	1	N/A	\$2,000	Today
		N/A	\$2,500	T+1
		N/A	\$2,750	Full History
	2	N/A	\$5,000	Today
Delayed		N/A	\$6,000	T+1
		N/A	\$6,500	Full History
	3	N/A	\$10,000	Today
		N/A	\$10,000	T+1
		N/A	\$10,000	Full History
	1	N/A	\$2,000	Today
		N/A	\$2,500	T+1
		N/A	\$2,750	Full History
	2	N/A	\$5,000	Today
Real-Time		N/A	\$6,000	T+1
		N/A	\$6,500	Full History
	3	N/A	\$10,000	Today
		N/A	\$10,000	T+1
		N/A	\$10,000	Full History

Rate Limits					
<b>User Tier</b>	Per Minute	Per Day	Per Month		
1	25	500	12,500		
2	75	2,500	62,500		
3	125	62,500	1,562,500		

## Allow Burst/Exceed

Rate Limits					
<b>User Tier</b>	Per Minute	Per Day	Per Month		
1	50	1,000	25,000		
2	150	5,000	125,000		
3	250	125,000	3,125,000		

## **Overage Rates**

Price		
<b>User Tier</b>	Per Call	
1	0.030	
2	0.015	
3	0.005	